
CHIEF ARBITER'S REPORT FOR 

2017Women's world champion chess championship Zonal 3.5 

 

Zibo,China 7th‐14th August 2017 

 

1. Events 

The event is a 11 rounds Normal games for Swiss‐System 

2. Participants 

  38 female chess players participated in this competition. 

38 chess players had international rating, with an average 

rating of 1959. 

  Among them, there are 3 WGM, 1 IM, 2 WIM, 2 WFM, 

and 1 WCM. 

序号  称号 Title  姓名 Name  国际棋联 ID.  国际等级分 IRtg

1  WGM  Ni Shiqun  8608466  2432 

2  IM  Guo Qi  8604002  2404 

3     Zhu Jiner  8608059  2367 

4  WGM  Wang Jue  8604070  2365 

5  WGM  Zhai Mo  8600201  2317 

6     Ren Xiaoyi  8608709  2253 

7     Ning Kaiyu  8614750  2209 

8     Li Xueyi  8605912  2192 

9  WIM  Gu Tianlu  8603995  2180 

10  WIM  Xu Tong  8601739  2179 

11     Xu Yuze  8614466  2142 

12  WFM  Zhao Shengxin  8608040  2099 

13     Nie Xin  8605610  2084 

14     Sun Fanghui  8604150  2068 

15  WFM  Li Yunshan  8607664  2029 

16     Hong Xing  8606129  2028 

17  WCM  Yang Yijing  8608601  2003 



18     Zhang Xiao  8610894  1991 

19     Zhou Zirun  8610975  1987 

20     Fu Yuting (chn)  8608105  1953 

21     Hu Yue  8610339  1940 

22     Cai Youyang  8616930  1934 

23     Yan Tianqi  8615250  1898 

24     Guo Weibao  8608440  1882 

25     Zhang Yuxuan  8610908  1861 

26     Bai Xue  8608717  1858 

27     Wan Qian  8614296  1840 

28     Chen Yiru  8610258  1819 

29     Zhao Yuxuan  8615551  1812 

30     Gao Hanxue  8608873  1717 

31     Xue Yue  8603987  1684 

32     Mu Chenchen  8617139  1639 

33     Wang Xuwen  8617848  1619 

34     Wang Yiru  8620105  1585 

35     Zhang Jing B  8620024  1553 

36     Ha Yihan  8617120  1538 

37     Lu Miaoyi  8618020  1537 

38     Wang Shunshun 8620148  1437 

 

3. Time Control for Play 

    90 minutes with 30 seconds increment from move 1 

4. Pairing Software 

The approved by FIDE Swiss Manager Program for making 

the pairings was used. FIDE ratings (Aug) for Standard rating list 

were used. 

5. Schedule 



 

6. Technical meeting 

  A Players' Meeting was held after the Opening Ceremony, 

where all details regarding the regulations of the event was 

discussed and clarified and got full agreement from all the 

players. 

The drawing of lots was done after the meeting. (Additional 

regulation attached ) Members of the appeal committee were 

selected. They are Xu Yuhua and Yuan Shengbo 

7. Venue 

The playing venue located at the 9th flour of the hotel. All 

players and officials were provided with special cards for 

entering the playing venue.The playing hall was comfortable, 

with good conditions of light, air conditioning and ventilati on.   

All facilities were provided by the Organizer in the playing 

venue. There was coffee and tea for free. The toilets were close 

to the playing hall. 



 

  9 Arbiters group 
     

     

No. Title Fide ID SURNAME, Name FED Position 

1 IA 8609705  Ding,Jie CHN Chief Arbiter 

2 NA 8616116 Wang, Hongwei CHN Deputy Chief 

3 NA 8603960 Wang, Xinyue CHN Abiter 

4 NA 8606820 Zhao, Yalun CHN Abiter 

 

All members in Arbiter group were very good in their duties 

and I had an excellent cooperation with them. No appeal was 

submitted. 

10 Accommodation: 

All participants (players, officials, etc.) stayed in the Hotels 

provided by the Organizers. The conditions provided by the 

hotel were very good. 

11 Prizes 

   RMB 20,000 

    

Money Prizes

Rank SNo. Name Pts Price1 Price2

1 5 WGM Zhai Mo 8½ 6000 6000

2 1 WGM Ni Shiqun 8 4000 4000

3 3 Zhu Jiner 8 3000 3000

4 14 Sun Fanghui 7½ 1000 1000

5 4 WGM Wang Jue 7 1000 1000

6 2 IM Guo Qi 7 1000 1000

7 13 Nie Xin 7 1000 1000

8 9 WIM Gu Tianlu 7 1000 1000

9 7 Ning Kaiyu 7 1000 1000

10 6 Ren Xiaoyi 6 1000 1000

Total: 20000 20000



 

12 Winner 

The  top  four names of  the competition are eligible  for  the 

2018 World Championships. 

 
 

 

13 Fide-Titel-Norm List 

Rd.  Rank  SNo.  Name  IRtg  Pts. Gam. gm/im///fm TI FedH 
IM 

Elo‐Ø 
IM Rp Title 

11  3  3  Zhu Jiner  2367  8  11  0/1/3/0/0  4  11  2160  2335 WIM

11  4  14 
Sun 

Fanghui 
2068  7½  11  0/0/3/2/0  6  11  2160  2293 WIM 

 

14 Tie Breaks 

1. Direct encounter 2.Buchholz 3.Buchholz Cut 1 

4. Buchholz Cut 2 5.Most games as Black 

6.Increase a game of sudden death. White will get 5 Minutes 

while black get 4 Minutes. Draw will be treated as Black Win. 

13 Organization: 

Chinese Chess Association and the local organizer of Shen 

Zhen did a good job. The competition was held at a high level. 

The conditions of play were also good and the tournament hall 

was very well prepared. 

 

Rank SNo. Name

1 5 WGM Zhai Mo

2 1 WGM Ni Shiqun

3 3 Zhu Jiner

4 14 Sun Fanghui



14 Conclusion: 

The tournament, held in Zibo, China, was a successful event. 

The tournament ran smoothly without any appeal and all the 

players play fair without compromising. All requirements 

mentioned in the FIDE Handbook for organizing such events 

were fulfilled. Finally I would like to thank all members in 

arbiter group and the Technical Team for their cooperative 

work. 

 

14th Aug 2018 

Ding Jie 

Chief Arbiter 
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Cross tables 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2017Women's world champion chess championship Zonal 3.5

Final ranking

Rank SNo. Name Rtg FED Pts Res. BH. BH. BH. BL

1 5 WGM Zhai Mo 2317 CHN 29 w 1 18 b 0 22 w 1 23 b 1 12 b 1 4 w 1 2 b ½ 3 w ½ 5 b ½ 7 w 1 6 w 1 8½ 0 71 66½ 61½ 5

2 1 WGM Ni Shiqun 2432 CHN 28 w 1 7 b 1 13 w ½ 10 w 1 4 b ½ 5 b ½ 1 w ½ 6 b ½ 3 b ½ 15 w 1 14 b 1 8 ½ 74 69 63 6

3 3 Zhu Jiner 2367 CHN 22 w 1 4 b 0 24 b 1 19 w ½ 11 b 1 12 w 1 10 b 1 1 b ½ 2 w ½ 6 b ½ 5 w 1 8 ½ 72½ 67 61½ 6

4 14 Sun Fanghui 2068 CHN 25 b 1 3 w 1 5 w 1 13 b ½ 2 w ½ 1 b 0 7 w ½ 23 b ½ 8 w 1 11 b ½ 15 w 1 7½ 0 74 69 63½ 5

5 4 WGM Wang Jue 2365 CHN 11 b 1 20 w 1 4 b 0 8 w 1 9 b 1 2 w ½ 6 w ½ 13 b ½ 1 w ½ 10 b 1 3 b 0 7 0 76½ 71 65 6

6 2 IM Guo Qi 2404 CHN 12 b 0 14 b ½ 25 w 1 21 w 1 20 b 1 19 w 1 5 b ½ 2 w ½ 10 b 1 3 w ½ 1 b 0 7 0 71 66 60½ 6

7 13 Nie Xin 2084 CHN 36 w 1 2 w 0 16 b 1 11 w ½ 8 b 0 21 w 1 4 b ½ 22 w 1 14 b 1 1 b 0 12 w 1 7 0 69½ 66 60½ 5

8 9 WIM Gu Tianlu 2180 CHN 27 w 1 23 b 1 26 w ½ 5 b 0 7 w 1 13 b ½ 18 w 1 10 w 0 4 b 0 19 b 1 16 w 1 7 0 65½ 60½ 55½ 5

9 7 Ning Kaiyu 2209 CHN 17 w 1 26 b 0 27 w 1 18 b 1 5 w 0 10 w 0 20 b ½ 29 b ½ 22 w 1 13 b 1 11 w 1 7 0 61½ 57 52 5

10 6 Ren Xiaoyi 2253 CHN 16 b 1 19 w 1 18 w 1 2 b 0 13 w ½ 9 b 1 3 w 0 8 b 1 6 w 0 5 w 0 20 b ½ 6 0 72 67 61½ 5

11 23 Yan Tianqi 1898 CHN 5 w 0 33 b 1 14 w 1 7 b ½ 3 w 0 20 w ½ 24 b 1 18 b 1 13 w ½ 4 w ½ 9 b 0 6 0 68½ 64½ 59½ 5

12 21 Hu Yue 1940 CHN 6 w 1 24 w ½ 21 b 1 26 b 1 1 w 0 3 b 0 19 w ½ 15 b 0 25 b 1 20 w 1 7 b 0 6 0 68½ 63½ 58½ 6

13 12 WFM Zhao Shengxin 2099 CHN 32 b 1 30 w 1 2 b ½ 4 w ½ 10 b ½ 8 w ½ 23 b ½ 5 w ½ 11 b ½ 9 w 0 18 b ½ 6 0 67½ 63½ 59 6

14 8 Li Xueyi 2192 CHN 21 b ½ 6 w ½ 11 b 0 16 w ½ 32 w 1 17 b ½ 26 w 1 19 b 1 7 w 0 23 b 1 2 w 0 6 0 65½ 61½ 56½ 5

15 10 WIM Xu Tong 2179 CHN 30 b 0 21 w 0 37 b 1 27 w 1 19 b 0 31 w 1 16 b 1 12 w 1 23 w 1 2 b 0 4 b 0 6 0 60½ 57½ 53½ 6

16 25 Zhang Yuxuan 1861 CHN 10 w 0 34 b 1 7 w 0 14 b ½ 25 w ½ 30 b 1 15 w 0 31 b 1 18 w 1 24 b 1 8 b 0 6 0 60 56 52 6

17 26 Bai Xue 1858 CHN 9 b 0 37 w 1 20 b ½ 24 w 0 33 b 1 14 w ½ 22 b 0 26 b 1 19 w 0 30 w 1 27 b 1 6 0 56½ 53½ 49½ 6

18 16 Hong Xing 2028 CHN 37 ‐ + 1 w 1 10 b 0 9 w 0 28 b 1 24 w 1 8 b 0 11 w 0 16 b 0 25 b 1 13 w ½ 5½ 0 67 62 57 5

19 17 WCM Yang Yijing 2003 CHN 34 w 1 10 b 0 31 w 1 3 b ½ 15 w 1 6 b 0 12 b ½ 14 w 0 17 b 1 8 w 0 21 b ½ 5½ 0 65½ 61½ 57½ 6

20 15 WFM Li Yunshan 2029 CHN 33 w 1 5 b 0 17 w ½ 32 b 1 6 w 0 11 b ½ 9 w ½ 21 b ½ 29 w 1 12 b 0 10 w ½ 5½ 0 63 59 55 5

21 27 Wan Qian 1840 CHN 14 w ½ 15 b 1 12 w 0 6 b 0 29 w 1 7 b 0 28 w 1 20 w ½ 24 b ½ 27 b ½ 19 w ½ 5½ 0 63 58½ 53½ 5

22 22 Cai Youyang 1934 CHN 3 b 0 36 w 1 1 b 0 31 w 1 23 w 0 25 b 1 17 w 1 7 b 0 9 b 0 29 w ½ 35 b 1 5½ 0 62½ 59 55½ 6

23 19 Zhou Zirun 1987 CHN 38 w 1 8 w 0 30 b 1 1 w 0 22 b 1 26 b 1 13 w ½ 4 w ½ 15 b 0 14 w 0 28 b ½ 5½ 0 62 61 56½ 5

24 11 Xu Yuze 2142 CHN 31 w 1 12 b ½ 3 w 0 17 b 1 26 w ½ 18 b 0 11 w 0 30 b 1 21 w ½ 16 w 0 29 b 1 5½ 0 60½ 56½ 52 5

25 33 Wang Xuwen 1619 CHN 4 w 0 29 b ½ 6 b 0 34 w 1 16 b ½ 22 w 0 32 b 1 28 b 1 12 w 0 18 w 0 36 b 1 5 0 58 54½ 50½ 6

26 18 Zhang Xiao 1991 CHN 35 b 1 9 w 1 8 b ½ 12 w 0 24 b ½ 23 w 0 14 b 0 17 w 0 27 w 0 38 b 1 33 w 1 5 0 56½ 55½ 52 5

27 28 Chen Yiru 1819 CHN 8 b 0 35 w 1 9 b 0 15 b 0 36 w 1 28 w ½ 29 b 0 38 w 1 26 b 1 21 w ½ 17 w 0 5 0 54 53 49½ 5

28 20 Fu Yuting 1953 CHN 2 b 0 32 w 0 35 b 1 30 w 1 18 w 0 27 b ½ 21 b 0 25 w 0 34 w 1 37 b 1 23 w ½ 5 0 53 50 46½ 5

29 24 Guo Weibao 1882 CHN 1 b 0 25 w ½ 32 b ½ 33 w ½ 21 b 0 37 b 1 27 w 1 9 w ½ 20 b 0 22 b ½ 24 w 0 4½ 0 58½ 55½ 51½ 6

30 29 Zhao Yuxuan 1812 CHN 15 w 1 13 b 0 23 w 0 28 b 0 34 b 1 16 w 0 35 b 1 24 w 0 31 w ½ 17 b 0 38 w 1 4½ 0 52½ 51½ 48 5

31 30 Gao Hanxue 1717 CHN 24 b 0 38 w 1 19 b 0 22 b 0 37 w 1 15 b 0 33 w 1 16 w 0 30 b ½ 36 w ½ 34 b 0 4 0 48½ 47½ 44½ 6

32 31 Xue Yue 1684 CHN 13 w 0 28 b 1 29 w ½ 20 w 0 14 b 0 33 b ½ 25 w 0 36 b ½ 38 b 1 35 w 0 37 w ½ 4 0 47 46 43 5

33 34 Wang Yiru 1585 CHN 20 b 0 11 w 0 38 b 1 29 b ½ 17 w 0 32 w ½ 31 b 0 35 w 1 36 b ½ 34 w ½ 26 b 0 4 0 47 46 42½ 6

34 36 Ha Yihan 1538 CHN 19 b 0 16 w 0 36 b 1 25 b 0 30 w 0 35 w 0 38 b ½ 37 w 1 28 b 0 33 b ½ 31 w 1 4 0 45 44 41 6

35 37 Lu Miaoyi 1537 CHN 26 w 0 27 b 0 28 w 0 36 b 0 38 w 1 34 b 1 30 w 0 33 b 0 37 ‐ + 32 b 1 22 w 0 4 0 44½ 43½ 40½ 5

36 32 Mu Chenchen 1639 CHN 7 b 0 22 b 0 34 w 0 35 w 1 27 b 0 38 w ½ 37 b ½ 32 w ½ 33 w ½ 31 b ½ 25 w 0 3½ 0 46 45 42 5

37 35 Zhang Jing B 1553 CHN 18 ‐ ‐ 17 b 0 15 w 0 38 b 1 31 b 0 29 w 0 36 w ½ 34 b 0 35 ‐ ‐ 28 w 0 32 b ½ 2 0 47½ 46½ 43 5

38 38 Wang Shunshun 1437 CHN 23 b 0 31 b 0 33 w 0 37 w 0 35 b 0 36 b ½ 34 w ½ 27 b 0 32 w 0 26 w 0 30 b 0 1 0 46 43 39½ 6

7.Rd. 8.Rd. 9.Rd. 10.Rd. 11.Rd.1.Rd. 2.Rd. 3.Rd. 4.Rd. 5.Rd. 6.Rd.



Attachment 2 

Rating statistics FIDE 

 

2017Women's world champion chess championship Zonal 3.5

Rating Statistics FIDE

No. Name FED Fide‐No. IRtg W n We W‐We K Rtg+/‐ Ra Rp

1 WGM Ni, Shiqun CHN 8608466 2432 8.0 11 8.31 ‐0.31 10 ‐3 2215 2382

2 IM Guo, Qi CHN 8604002 2404 7.0 11 8.24 ‐1.24 10 ‐12 2179 2225

3 Zhu, Jiner CHN 8608059 2367 8.0 11 7.88 0.12 20 2 2171 2335

4 WGM Wang, Jue CHN 8604070 2365 7.0 11 7.50 ‐0.50 10 ‐5 2211 2307

5 WGM Zhai, Mo CHN 8600201 2317 8.5 11 7.64 0.86 10 9 2139 2347

6 Ren, Xiaoyi CHN 8608709 2253 6.0 11 6.42 ‐0.42 20 ‐8 2180 2216

7 Ning, Kaiyu CHN 8614750 2209 7.0 11 8.00 ‐1.00 40 ‐40 2014 2116

8 Li, Xueyi CHN 8605912 2192 6.0 11 7.77 ‐1.77 20 ‐35 2014 2040

9 WIM Gu, Tianlu CHN 8603995 2180 7.0 11 7.25 ‐0.25 20 ‐5 2051 2153

10 WIM Xu, Tong CHN 8601739 2179 6.0 11 8.51 ‐2.51 20 ‐50 1938 1948

11 Xu, Yuze CHN 8614466 2142 5.5 11 8.29 ‐2.79 40 ‐112 1929 1927

12 WFM Zhao, Shengxin CHN 8608040 2099 6.0 11 5.64 0.36 40 14 2085 2119

13 Nie, Xin CHN 8605610 2084 7.0 11 6.19 0.81 20 16 2031 2129

14 Sun, Fanghui CHN 8604150 2068 7.5 11 4.48 3.02 20 60 2143 2272

15 WFM Li, Yunshan CHN 8607664 2029 5.5 11 5.98 ‐0.48 40 ‐19 1997 1993

16 Hong, Xing CHN 8606129 2028 4.5 10 4.60 ‐0.10 20 ‐2 2054 2017

17 WCM Yang, Yijing CHN 8608601 2003 5.5 11 4.92 0.58 40 23 2048 2043

18 Zhang, Xiao CHN 8610894 1991 5.0 11 6.26 ‐1.26 20 ‐25 1918 1863

19 Zhou, Zirun CHN 8610975 1987 5.5 11 4.86 0.64 20 13 2028 2015

20 Fu, Yuting CHN 8608105 1953 5.0 11 7.42 ‐2.42 40 ‐97 1800 1768

21 Hu, Yue CHN 8610339 1940 6.0 11 3.73 2.27 40 91 2080 2125

22 Cai, Youyang CHN 8616930 1934 5.5 11 5.65 ‐0.15 40 ‐6 1926 1929

23 Yan, Tianqi CHN 8615250 1898 6.0 11 2.93 3.07 40 123 2094 2142

24 Guo, Weibao CHN 8608440 1882 4.5 11 5.58 ‐1.08 20 ‐22 1881 1820

25 Zhang, Yuxuan CHN 8610908 1861 6.0 11 4.05 1.95 40 78 1977 2013

26 Bai, Xue CHN 8608717 1858 6.0 11 4.49 1.51 40 60 1934 1970

27 Wan, Qian CHN 8614296 1840 5.5 11 2.87 2.63 40 105 2042 2057

28 Chen, Yiru CHN 8610258 1819 5.0 11 4.70 0.30 40 12 1882 1846

29 Zhao, Yuxuan CHN 8615551 1812 4.5 11 5.03 ‐0.53 20 ‐11 1846 1781

30 Gao, Hanxue CHN 8608873 1717 4.0 11 4.80 ‐0.80 20 ‐16 1781 1687

31 Xue, Yue CHN 8603987 1684 4.0 11 4.66 ‐0.66 20 ‐13 1764 1673

32 Mu, Chenchen CHN 8617139 1639 3.5 11 5.09 ‐1.59 40 ‐64 1678 1549

33 Wang, Xuwen CHN 8617848 1619 5.0 11 2.50 2.50 40 100 1863 1867

34 Wang, Yiru CHN 8620105 1585 4.0 11 3.56 0.44 40 18 1742 1644

35 Zhang, Jing B CHN 8620024 1553 2.0 9 2.58 ‐0.58 40 ‐23 1740 1545

36 Ha, Yihan CHN 8617120 1538 4.0 11 3.53 0.47 40 19 1694 1599

37 Lu, Miaoyi CHN 8618020 1537 3.0 10 2.80 0.20 40 8 1732 1590

38 Wang, Shunshun CHN 8620148 1437 1.0 11 2.29 ‐1.29 40 ‐52 1687 1332


